adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance
sheet on 1 January 2018.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means
that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) was recognised in retained earnings
as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives were not restated.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The
adjustments are explained in more details below.

Balance sheet (extract)
31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
1 January

2018
As originally

presented Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 429,031 – – 429,031
Land use rights 28,836 – – 28,836
Intangible assets 13,148 – – 13,148
Investment in an associate 16,896 – – 16,896
Available-for-sales financial

assets 9,899 (9,899) – –
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income – 3,640 – 3,640

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss – 7,899 – 7,899

Deferred income tax assets 1,046 – – 1,046
Other non-current assets 864 – – 864

Total non-current assets 499,720 1,640 – 501,360

Current assets
Inventories 60,052 – – 60,052
Trade and bills receivables 94,288 – – 94,288
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 31,985 – – 31,985
Bank deposits with

maturities over 3 months 43,041 – – 43,041
Cash and cash equivalents 174,052 – – 174,052

Total current assets 403,418 – – 403,418

Total assets 903,138 1,640 – 904,778

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

88 BBI LIFE SCIENCES CORPORATION

2018 ANNUAL REPORT

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Balance sheet (extract)
31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
1 January

2018
As originally

presented Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Share capital 4,315 – – 4,315
Share premium 464,306 – – 464,306
Other reserves (38,994) 1,394 – (37,600)
Retained earnings 257,993 – – 257,993

687,620 1,394 – 689,014

Non-controlling interests (1,109) – – (1,109)

Total equity 686,511 1,394 – 687,905

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4,085 – – 4,085
Deferred income tax

liabilities 4,602 246 – 4,848

Total non-current
liabilities 8,687 246 – 8,933

Current liabilities
Trade payables 13,149 – – 13,149
Contract liabilities – – 2,908 2,908
Accruals and other payable 192,241 – (2,908) 189,333
Borrowings 2,550 – – 2,550

Total current liabilities 207,940 – – 207,940

Total liabilities 216,627 246 – 216,873

There is no significant impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018
by adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

89

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

(a)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

(i)	 HKFRS 9, Financial Instruments
HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,